

Sessions Case no. 54 of 2021
CNR-WBCS01-000953-2021

Order no. 45 dated 17.06.2026:

Today is fixed for production/appearance of the accused persons, evidence and hearing of the bail petition filed on behalf of accused Md. Jahid.

Accused Md. Javed is on CB and he is present.

Accused Md. Jahid is produced from JC.

Ld. Advocate of the accused persons and Ld. PP in-charge are present.

No witness has turned up today.

Now the bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Md. Jahid submitted that previously he was on bail and due to miscommunication he did not appear before this Court on 16.12.2025 for which warrant of arrest was issued against him.

He further submitted that on 06.02.2026 this accused was arrested and since then he is in custody.

He further submitted that the accused has spent considerable period of time in the custody since he was arrested on the strength of W/A.

He further submitted that the accused has a fixed place of residence and there is no chance of his abscontion if he gets bail.

Accordingly Ld. Advocate prays for bail subject to any terms and conditions with the undertaking that henceforth he will appear on each and every day.

Ld. PP in-charge submitted that this accused is a habitual offender and on previous occasion he misused the liberty and stopped taking steps after getting bail.

Ld. PP further submitted that this accused may flee if he is released on bail which can be construed from his previous conducts.

He prays for rejection of the bail petition and to him enlargement of accused on bail at this moment will derail the trial.

Heard both sides, considered their submission and gone through the materials on record.

There is no point denying that the allegation is grave and serious.

Considered the fact that this accused has grossly violated the terms and conditions of bail and this Court had to ultimately issue warrant of arrest which was executed after which the accused was brought to the domain of this Court.

Considering the previous conduct of the accused and fact and circumstances of the case, I have every reason to doubt that the accused may abscond once again and thereby derail the progress of trial if he is granted bail at this point of time.

I consider it not proper to grant him bail at this time and accordingly, his bail prayer stands rejected at this moment.

Fixing **24.07.2026** for evidence and production/appearance.

Dictated & Corrected by

Koustuv Mukhopadhyay
(JO Code-WB 01059)
Addl. Dist & Sessions Judge,
1st Fast Track Court,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.